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has not been prepared for this notice. 5
USC 601 et seq.

Authority: Pub. L. 107-77 the
“Departments of Commerce, Justice, and
State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act, 2002” and Pub. L. 106—
113, “The Consolidated Appropriations Act,
Fiscal Year 2000.”

Bernadette McGuire-Rivera,

Associate Administrator, Office of
Telecommunications and Information
Applications.

[FR Doc. 02-5857 Filed 3—11-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-60-P

COMMITTEE FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE
AGREEMENTS

Adjustment of Import Limits for Certain
Cotton and Man-Made Fiber Textile
Products Produced or Manufactured in
Pakistan

March 6, 2002.

AGENCY: Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(CITA).

ACTION: Issuing a directive to the
Commissioner of Customs adjusting
limits.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 12, 2002.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ross
Arnold, International Trade Specialist,
Office of Textiles and Apparel, U.S.
Department of Commerce, (202) 482—
4212. For information on the quota
status of these limits, refer to the Quota
Status Reports posted on the bulletin
boards of each Customs port, call (202)
927-5850, or refer to the U.S. Customs
website at http://www.customs.gov. For
information on embargoes and quota re-
openings, refer to the Office of Textiles
and Apparel website at http://
otexa.ita.doc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: Section 204 of the Agricultural
Act of 1956, as amended (7 U.S.C. 1854);
Executive Order 11651 of March 3, 1972, as
amended.

A package of apparel benefits has
been granted to the Government of
Pakistan, and is laid out in the Annex
to a February 21, 2002 letter from
Commerce Department International
Trade Administration Under Secretary
Grant Aldonas to the Pakistani Secretary
of Commerce, Mr. Mirza Qamar Beg, in
response to Secretary Beg’s letter of
February 4, 2002. In the attached
directive, 2002 limits for imports of
certain apparel categories from Pakistan
are being raised reflecting the increases
to base limits provided in the Annex to
Under Secretary Aldonas’ letter.

The base limits for certain categories
are being raised by 15%; also, some of
these limits reflect reductions
previously made for carryforward that
was applied to the 2001 limits.

A description of the textile and
apparel categories in terms of HTS
numbers is available in the
CORRELATION: Textile and Apparel
Categories with the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States (see
Federal Register notice 66 FR 65178,
published on December 18, 2000). Also
see 66 FR 63683, published on
December 10, 2001.

D. Michael Hutchinson,

Acting Chairman, Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements.

Committee for the Implementation of Textile
Agreements

March 6, 2002.

Commissioner of Customs,
Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC
20229.

Dear Commissioner: This directive
amends, but does not cancel, the directive
issued to you on December 4, 2001, by the
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements. That directive
concerns imports of certain cotton and man-
made fiber textile products produced or
manufactured in Pakistan and exported
during the twelve-month period which began
on January 1, 2002 and extends through
December 31, 2002.

Effective on March 12, 2002, you are
directed to raise the limits for the following
categories, as provided for under the Uruguay
Round Agreement on Textiles and Clothing:

Twelve-month restraint

Category limit 1

Specific limits
331pt./631pt. 2

905,976 dozen pairs.

334/634 .....cccvveee. 389,495 dozen.
335/635 .. 630,644 dozen.
341/641 .. 1,244,490 dozen.
351/651 .. 527,543 dozen.
638/639 .. 700,857 dozen.
647/648 1,328,797 dozen.

1The limits have not been adjusted to ac-
count for any imports exported after December
31, 2001.

2 Category 331pt.: all HTS numbers except
6116.10.1720, 6116.10.4810, 6116.10.5510,
6116.10.7510, 6116.92.6410, 6116.92.6420,
6116.92.6430, 6116.92.6440, 6116.92.7450,
6116.92.7460, 6116.92.7470, 6116.92.8800,
6116.92.9400 and 6116.99.9510; Category
631pt.: all HTS numbers except 6116.10.1730,
6116.10.4820, 6116.10.5520, 6116.10.7520,
6116.93.8800, 6116.93.9400, 6116.99.4800,
6116.99.5400 and 6116.99.9530.

The Committee for the Implementation of
Textile Agreements has determined that
these actions fall within the foreign affairs
exception of the rulemaking provisions of 5
U.S.C. 553(a)(1).

Sincerely,

D. Michael Hutchinson,

Acting Chairman, Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements.

[FR Doc.02-5879 Filed 3—11-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DR-S

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Department of the Army

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

AGENCY: Department of the Army, DoD.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with Section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, the Department
of the Army announces a proposed
public information collection and seeks
public comment on the provisions
thereof. Comments are invited on: (a)
Whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information shall have practical utility;
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate
of the burden of the proposed
information collection; (c) ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and
(d) ways to minimize the burden of the
information collection on respondents,
including through the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by May 13, 2002.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations on the proposed
information collection should be sent to
the USACE, Directorate of Civil Works,
Institute for Water Resources, 7701
Telegraph Road/Casey Building,
Alexandria, Virginia 22315-3868,
ATTN: Virginia Pankow. Consideration
will be given to all comments received
within 60 days of the date of publication
of this notice.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request more information on this
proposed information collection or to
obtain a copy of the proposal and
associated collection instruments,
please write to the above address, or call
Department of the Army Reports
Clearance Officer at (703) 692—1451.

Title, Associated Form, and OMB
Number: Terminal and Transfer
Facilities Descriptions, ENG FORMS,
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9; OMB Control No.
0710-0007.

Needs and Uses: Data gathered, and
published as one of the 56 Port Series
Report, relate to terminals, transfer
facilities, storage facilities, and
intermodal transportation. This
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information is used in navigation,
planning, safety, National Security,
emergency operations, and general
interest studies and activities.
Respondents are the terminal and
transfer facility operators.

Affected Public: Business or other for
profit.

Annual Burden Hours: 372.

Number of Respondents: 1,489.

Responses Per Respondent: 1.

Average Burden Per Response: 15
minutes.

Frequency: Annually.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The data
is used by the Corps of Engineers, in
conjunction with other navigation
information of waterway freight and
passenger traffic, to evaluate the impact
of redefining “the justified level of
service” of the channel maintenance
program. These data are also essential to
the Waterborne Commerce Statistics
Center in exercising their enforcement
and quality control responsibilities in
the collection of data from vessel
reporting companies.

Luz D. Ortiz,
Army Federal Register Liaison Officer.

[FR Doc. 02—-5906 Filed 3—11-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3710-08-M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Department of the Army

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

AGENCY: Department of the Army, DoD.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with Section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, the Department
of the Army announces a proposed
public information collection and seeks
public comment on the provisions
thereof. Comments are invited on: (a)
Whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information shall have practical utility;
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate
of the burden of the proposed
information collection; (c) ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and
(d) ways to minimize the burden of the
information collection on respondents,
including through the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by May 13, 2002.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations on the proposed

information collection should be sent to
the USACE, Directorate of Civil Works,
Institute for Water Resources, 7701
Telegraph Road/Casey Building,
Alexandria, Virginia 22315-3868,
ATTN: Virginia Pankow. Consideration
will be given to all comments received
within 60 days of the date of publication
of this notice.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request more information on this
proposed information collection or to
obtain a copy of the proposal and
associated collection instruments,
please write to the above address, or call
Department of the Army Reports
Clearance Officer at (703) 692—1451.

Title, Associated Form, and OMB
Number: Lock Performance Monitoring
System (LPMS) Waterway Traffic
Report; ENG Forms 3102C, 3102D; OMB
Control No. 0710-0008.

Needs and Uses: The U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers utilizes the data
collected to monitor and analyze the use
and operation of federally owned and
operated locks. Owners, agents and,
masters of vessels provide general data
about vessels and estimated tonnage and
commodities carried. The information is
used for sizing and scheduling
replacement or maintenance of locks
and canals.

Affected Public: Business or other for
profit.

Annual Burden Hours: 28,507.
Number of Respondents: 3,000.
Responses Per Respondent: 1.

Average Burden Per Response: 15
minutes.

Frequency: On occasion.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The data
is used primarily by the Corps of
Engineers in conducting a systems wide
approach to planning and management
of the waterway. The Headquarters,
Division and District Offices use the
information specifically to assist in
making determinations on: Adequate
staffing for operations and maintenance
of the navigation locks and dams; to
justify the hours of locks operation; to
provide a basis to justify the continued
funding as set out in the President’s
Operation and Maintenance, General
Budget; to schedule route maintenance
and repairs; to serve as a basis for
studies and plans for improvement; for
lock operating procedures; to provide
data to be used in analyses for major
modifications or replacements to lock
and dam structures; and to forecast the
impact the lock delays, downtime, and
proposed changes have on the diversion

of waterborne commerce to other
transportation modes.

Luz D. Ortiz,

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer.

[FR Doc. 02-5907 Filed 3—11-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3710-08-M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Department of the Army

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

AGENCY: Department of the Army, DoD.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, the Department
of the Army announces a proposed
public information collection and seeks
public comment on the provisions
thereof. Comments are invited on: (a)
Whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information shall have practical utility;
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate
of the burden of the proposed
information collection; (c) ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and
(d) ways to minimize the burden of the
information collection on respondents,
including through the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by May 13, 2002.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations on the proposed
information collection should be sent to
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
Directorate of Civil Works, 441 G Street,
NW., Washington, DC 20314-1000,
ATTN: CECW-OR (Celestine S.
Robertson). Consideration will be given
to all comments received within 60 days
of the date of publication of this notice.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request more information on this
proposed information collection or to
obtain a copy of the proposal and
associated collection instruments,
please write to the above address, or call
Department of the Army Reports
Clearance Officer at (703) 692—1451.

Title, Associated Form, and OMB
Number: Customer Service Survey—
Regulatory Program U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers; ENG Form 5065; OMB
Control No. 0710-0012.

Needs and Uses: Survey of applicants
who are required to obtain permits from
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to
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